
 
 

 
 

AGENDA PAPERS FOR 
 

PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE MEETING 

 

Date: Thursday, 13 September 2018 
 

Time:  6.30 pm 
 

Place:  Committee Suite, Trafford Town Hall, Talbot Road, Stretford, Manchester 
M32 0TH 

 
 

AGENDA    ITEM 
 

1.  ATTENDANCES   
 
To note attendances, including Officers and any apologies for absence.  
 

 

2.  MINUTES   
 
To receive and, if so determined, to approve as a correct record the Minutes 
of the meeting held on 9th August, 2018.  
 

 
 
 

2 

3.  ADDITIONAL INFORMATION REPORT   
 
To consider a report of the Head of Planning and Development, to be tabled 
at the meeting.  
 

 

4.  APPLICATIONS FOR PERMISSION TO DEVELOP ETC   
 
To consider the attached reports of the Head of Planning and Development, 
for the following applications.  
 

Application Site Address/Location of Development 

93960 16 Station Bridge, Station Road, Urmston, M41 9SB 

94004 

Land To The Rear Of 3 And 4 Grange Road, 
Bowdon, WA14 3EB 

94048 

Onion Farm, Warburton Lane, Warburton, 
WA13 9TW 

94049 

Onion Farm, Warburton Lane, Warburton, 
WA13 9TW 

 
 
 

4 

Public Document Pack

https://publicaccess.trafford.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=P5HF2IQLHF300
https://publicaccess.trafford.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=P5OWI7QLHJ300
https://publicaccess.trafford.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=P5XNPRQLHMU00
https://publicaccess.trafford.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=P5XNQOQLHMV00


Planning and Development Management Committee - Thursday, 13 September 
2018 

   
 

94128 42 Brook Avenue, Timperley, WA15 6SJ 

94206 11 Lyndhurst Avenue, Davyhulme 

94601 

Land Known As Carrington Village On Land Off 
Manchester Road, Carrington 

94632 Bay Malton Hotel, Seamons Road, Altrincham 
 

5.  REVISION OF APPLICATION VALIDATION CHECKLIST   
 
To consi
[...]
 2018 
 
 PRESENT:  
 
 Councillor Walsh (In the Chair),  
 Councillors Dr. Barclay, Bunting, Chilton (Substitute), N. Evans, Hopps, 

Jerrome (Substitute), Malik, Patel, Stennett MBE, Whetton and Williams.  
 
 In attendance:  Head of Planning and Development (Mrs. R. Coley),  
 Planning and Development Manager – East Area (Mr. S. Day),   
 Major Project Planning Officer (Ms. D. Harrison),  
 Principal Highways & Traffic Engineer (Amey) (Mr. G. Evenson), 
 Principal Solicitor (Mr. T. Rhodes),  
 Solicitor (Ms. J. Cobern),  
 Democratic & Scrutiny Officer (Miss M. Cody).  
 
 Also present: Councillors Bowker MBE, Cordingley, Mrs. L. Evans, Mitchell and 

Mrs. Young.  
 
 APOLOGIES 
 
 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Carey, Coggins and Longden.  
   
17.  MINUTES  
 
    RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 12th July, 2018, be approved 

as a correct record and signed by the Chair.  
 
18. ADDITIONAL INFORMATION REPORT  
 
 The Head of Planning and Development submitted a report informing Members of 

additional information received regarding applications for planning permission to be 
determined by the Committee.  

 
   RESOLVED:  That the report be received and noted.  
 
19.  APPLICATIONS FOR PERMISSION TO DEVELOP ETC 
 
 (a) Permission granted subject to standard conditions prescribed by statute, if any, and 

to any other conditions now determined  
 

 Application No., Address or Site 
 

 Description 

 93987/FUL/18 – Library, 405 
Stockport Road, Timperley.  

 Proposed demolition of existing library 
building and construction of a ground floor 
medical practice (D1) and retail unit (A1), a 
first floor library with community rooms, and 
4no flats (C3) on the second floor. To the rear 

Agenda Item 2



Planning and Development Management Committee 

9th August, 2018  
___________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 

  

of the site, a reconfiguration of the car park to 
allow const
[...]
licants.]  
 

 (b)  Permission refused for the reasons now determined  
 

 Application No., Address or Site 
 

 Description 

 94257/FUL/18 – 211 Dane Road, 
Sale.  

 Change of use from a residential dwelling 
(Use Class C3) to a childrens day nursery 



Planning and Development Management Committee 

9th August, 2018  
___________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 

  

(Use Class D1) for up to 30 children. 
 

 
 The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm and concluded at 8.10 pm.  
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE – 13th SEPTEMBER 2018   
 

REPORT OF THE HEAD OF PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT  
 

APPLICATIONS FOR PERMISSION TO DEVELOP, ETC.  
 

PURPOSE 
To consider applications for planning permission and related matters to be 
determined by the Committee.  
 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
As set out in the individual reports attached. Planning conditions referenced in reports 
are substantially in the form in which they will appear in the decision notice. Correction 
of typographical errors and minor drafting revisions which do not alter the thrust or 
purpose of the condition may take place before the decision notice is issued. 
 

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
None unless specified in an individual report.  
 

STAFFING IMPLICATIONS 
None unless specified in an individual report.  
 
PROPERTY IMPLICATIONS 
None unless specified in an individual report.  
 

Further information from: Planning Services  
Proper Officer for the purposes of the L.G.A. 1972, s.100D (Background papers): 
Head of Planning and Development  
 

Background Papers:  
In preparing the reports on this agenda the following documents have been used:  

1. The Trafford Local Plan: Core Strategy. 
2. The GM Joint Waste Development Plan Document. 
3. The GM Joint Minerals Development Plan Document. 
4. The Revised Trafford Unitary Development Plan (2006). 
5. Supplementary Planning Documents specifically referred t
[...]
Mearside

South Side

Weynfleet

Helmsley

Craigmore

Applegarth

The Wicket

South Lawn

Clare Cottage

The Birches

Holycroft

BRERETON CLOSE

Brentw
ood

Millbank Cottage

Bowborough

West Croft

Bryncroft

1

Elsdale

20

3
50.6m

1 to 10

Firdale

Nields C

rcroft

lands

3

The Wicket

West Croft

Reproduced from the Ordnance Survey map with permission of the Controller 
of Her Majesty's Stationery Office © Crown Copyright 2012. 

Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may lead to prosecution or 
civil proceedings.

Scale:

94004/FUL/18

Land To The Rear Of 3 And 4 Grange Road, Bowdon, WA14 3EB

1:1,250

Organisation
Department
Comments

Date

MSA Number

Planning Service
13th September 18

Trafford Council

30/08/2018

100023172 (2012)

Planning Committee - 13th September 2018 43

bp41546
Typewritten Text
GRANGE   ROAD

bp41546_1
Typewritten Text

bp41546_2
Typewritten Text

bp41546_3
Typewritten Text

bp41546_4
Typewritten Text

bp41546_5
Typewritten Text



 

 
 

WARD: Bowdon 
 

94048/FUL/18 DEPARTURE: Yes 

 

Demolition of existing Dutch barn and the construction of a double garage to 
form a farmyard/forecourt to Onion Farm. Erection of a cottage outside the 
curtilage of Onion Farm, existing pigsty to be converted to a refuse store with 
the installation of new fencing to enclose the site. 

 
Onion Farm, Warburton Lane, Warburton, WA13 9TW 
 

APPLICANT:  Mr & Mrs Beckmann 
AGENT:  Indigo Planning 

RECOMMENDATION:  REFUSE  
 
 
This application has been called in to be determined by Committee by Councillor 
Sean Anstee. 
 
SITE 
 
The application site comprises a large Dutch Barn which stands to the south of the large 
farmhouse dwelling of Onion Farm located on the west side of Warburton Lane.    The 
barn is currently used for storage and garaging in relation to the residential property. 
The Heritage Statement submitted with the application indicates that it was built just 
before 1938. It has an asbestos-cement roof and corruga
[...]
priate in the report. 
 
NATIONAL PLANNING PRACTICE GUIDANCE (NPPG) 
 
DCLG published the National Planning Practice Guidance on 6 March 2014, which 
replaced a number of practice guidance documents. The NPPG will be referred to as 
appropriate in the report. 
 
OTHER LEGISLATION 
 

Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas) Act 1990 

RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY 
 
94049/LBC/18 – Listed Building consent sought for the demolition of an existing Dutch 
barn and the construction of a double garage and log store. Erection of a cottage, 
existing pigsty to be converted to a refuse store with the installation of new gates and 
fencing to enclose the site. 
Application on this agenda for determination 
 
90724/LBC/17 – Listed Building Consent sought for the demolition of an existing Dutch 
barn and the construction of a double garage and log store.  Erection of a cottage, 
existing pigsty to be converted to a refuse store with the installation of new gates and 
fencing to enclose the site. 
Application withdrawn. 
 
90723/FUL/17 - Demolition of existing Dutch barn and the construction of a double 
garage and log store to form a farmyard/forecourt to Onion Farm. Erection of a cottage 
outside the curtilage of Onion Farm, existing pigsty to be converted to a refuse store 
with the installation of new gates to enclose the site. 
Application withdrawn 
 
H/LB/56736 – Listed Building Consent for erection of conservatory to western elevation. 
Approved with conditions 9 July 2003 
 
H/56411 – Erection of conservatory to western elevation. 

Planning Committee - 13th September 2018 46



 

 
 

Approved with conditions 9 July 2003 
 
H/38225 – Listed Building Consent for erection part single and part 2 storey link 
between original farmhouse and barn to form additional living accommodation in 
connection with change of use and refurbishment of buildings to form dwelling. 
Approved with conditions 30 March 1994 
 
H/38224 - Erection part single and part 2 storey link betw
[...]
of historic towns; and 

 To assist in urban regeneration, by encouraging the recycling of derelict and other 
urban land. 

 
5. Paragraph 143 of NPPF states that “inappropriate development is, by definition, 

harmful to the Green Belt and should not be approved except in very special 
circumstances.” 

 
6. Paragraph 144 goes on to state that when considering any planning application, 

local planning authorities should ensure that substantial weight is given to any 
harm to the Green Belt.  ‘Very special circumstances; will not exist unless the 
potential harm to the Green Belt by reason of inappropriateness, and any other 
harm resulting from the proposal, is clearly outweighed by other considerations. 

 
7. Paragraph 145 of NPPF provides local planning authorities with exceptions to the 

presumption that the construction of new buildings is inappropriate in the Green 
Belt.  These exceptions are: 
a) buildings for agriculture and forestry; 
b) the provision of appropriate facilities (in connection with the existing use of land 
or a change of use) for outdoor sport, outdoor recreation, cemeteries and burial 
grounds and allotments; as long as the facilities preserve the openness of the 
Green Belt and do not conflict with the purposes of including land within it; 
c) the extension or alteration of a building provided that it does not result in 
disproportionate additions over and above the size of the original building; 
d) the replacement of a building, provided the new building is in the same use and 
not materially larger than the one it replaces; 
e) limited infilling in villages; 
f) limited affordable housing for local community needs under policies set out in the 
development plan (including policies for rural exception sites); and 
g) limited infilling or the partial or complete redevelopment of previously developed 
land, whether redundant or in continuing use (excluding temporary buildings), 
which would: 

Planning Committee - 13th September 2018 
[...]
quired by 
paragraph 144 of the NPPF, substantial weight is attached to the harm to the 
Green Belt. 

  

16. Regard is also given to bullet point e of paragraph 189 of the NPPF (see above). It 
is considered that this proposal does not constitute limited infilling in the village, 
having regard to the context of the site and the character of the area as well as the 
land around the application site.  The proposal is not for affordable housing.  

  

17. Paragraph 143 of NPPF states that inappropriate development is, by definition 
harmful to the Green Belt and should not be approved except in very special 
circumstances. The onus is on the applicant to demonstrate that very special 
circumstances exist which clearly outweigh the harm caused to the Green Belt by 
the inappropriate nature of the proposed development. 

 
18. Very special circumstances have been outlined in a supporting letter from the 

agent dated 4th July 2018 including comments from South Trafford Archaeology 
Group.  The very special circumstances put forward are: 

 

 the benefits associated with the removal of the Dutch Barn to the setting of the 
adjacent listed building,  

 the contribution to housing supply and  

 the ties of the applicant to the village/hamlet.   
 

These very special circumstances are not considered to be significant enough to 
clearly outweigh the harm to Green Belt as required by paragraph 144 of the 
NPPF. It should also be noted that the removal of the Dutch Barn and the 
suggested benefits that would bring about, is not reliant on the approval of the 
planning application. Members will note the application for Listed Building Consent 

Planning Committee - 13th September 2018 51



 

 
 

which is reported elsewhere on this agenda and recommended for approval. If 
approved there would be no impediment to the removal of the Dutch Barn.  

 
Conclusion 
 
19. Paragraph 143 of NPPF states that inappropriate development is, by definition 

harmful to the Green Belt
[...]
evelopment Plan Document 
being produced by each of the ten Greater Manchester districts and, once adopted, will 
be the overarching development plan for all ten districts, setting the framework for 
individual district local plans. The first consultation draft of the GMSF was published on 
31 October 2016 with a further period of consultation anticipated later in 2018.  

Planning Committee - 13th September 2018 69



 

 
 

 
NATIONAL PLANNING POLICY FRAMEWORK (NPPF) 
 
The DCLG published the National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) on 27 March 
2012. The NPPF will be referred to as appropriate in the report. 
 
NATIONAL PLANNING PRACTICE GUIDANCE (NPPG) 
 
DCLG published the National Planning Practice Guidance on 6 March 2014, which 
replaced a number of practice guidance documents. The NPPG will be referred to as 
appropriate in the report. 
 

OTHER LEGISLATION 
 

Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas) Act 1990 

RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY 

94048/FUL/18 – Demolition of existing Dutch barn and the construction of a double 
garage to form a farmyard/forecourt to Onion Farm. Erection of a cottage outside the 
curtilage of Onion Farm, existing pigsty to be converted to a refuse store with the 
installation of new fencing to enclose the site. 

Application on this agenda for determination 
 
90724/LBC/17 – Listed Building Consent sought for the demolition of an existing Dutch 
barn and the construction of a double garage and log store.  Erection of a cottage, 
existing pigsty to be converted to a refuse store with the installation of new gates and 
fencing to enclose the site. 
Application withdrawn. 
 
90723/FUL/17 - Demolition of existing Dutch barn and the construction of a double 
garage and log store to form a farmyard/forecourt to Onion Farm. Erection of a cottage 
outside the curtilage of Onion Farm, existing pigsty to be converted to a refuse store 
with the installation of new gates to enclose the site. 
Application withdrawn 
 
H/LB/56736 – 
[...]
y archaeological remains on the site 
having regard to Policy R1 of the Trafford Core Strategy and the National 
Planning Policy Framework. 

 
 
JE 

Planning Committee - 13th September 2018 76



E

EEE

EE
FF

Farm

Villa

GP

Mossbrow

LB

TCB

20.4m

18.9m

The
Pond

B 5160

A
 6

14
4

Onion

Cottage

R
os

e 
C

ot
t

W
ARBURTO

N
Primrose

DUNHAM ROAD

Lilac Cott

Beech Court

Lilac Cottage

Business Centre

Pond

B 5160

Farm

Mossbrow

LA
N

E

A
 6

14
4

Beeches

Li
la

c 
Cot

t

Cottage

Reproduced from the Ordnance Survey map with permission of the Controller 
of Her Majesty's Stationery Office © Crown Copyright 2012. 

Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may lead to prosecution or 
civil proceedings.

Scale:

94049/LBC/18

Onion Farm, Warburton Lane, Warburton, WA13 9TW

1:1,250

Organisation
Department
Comments

Date

MSA Number

Planning Service
13th September 18

Trafford Council

30/08/2018

100023172 (2012)

Planning Committee - 13th September 2018 77



WARD: Broadheath 94128/FUL/18                                    DEPARTURE: No 

 

Demolition of existing dwelling house and outbuildings to allow for the 
erection of 3 No. residential dwellings with associated external works, car 
parking, landscaping and amended vehicle access and front boundary 
treatment. 

42 Brook Avenue, Timperley, WA15 6SJ. 

APPLICANT: Landmark Property Group Limited. 

AGENT: Mr Paul Anderton. 

RECOMMENDATION: GRANT 

___________________________________________________________________ 

This application is reported to the Planning and Development Management 
Committee as the application has received six objections contrary to the 
officer recommendation. 

SITE  

The application site comprises of a detached bungalow with several outbuildings to 
the side and rear. The front of the plot accommodates a garden and hardstanding, 
the latter running to an attached single side garage. The rear comprises of a 
relatively large back garden. Boundaries a
[...]
bmitted to and approved in writing by the 
Local Planning Authority. Development shall be carried out in accordance with the 
approved details. 
 

Planning Committee - 13th September 2018 107



 

 
 

Reason: In order to ensure a satisfactory appearance in the interests of visual 
amenity having regard to Policy L7 of the Trafford Core Strategy and the 
requirements of the National Planning Policy Framework. 

 
IG  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Planning Committee - 13th September 2018 108



EEE

1

2

24

28

51

13
10

17

37

36

25

27

40

22

2a

26

12

55

39

20

16

22.3m

LY
N

D
H

U
R

S
T

 A
V

E
N

U
E

D
A

LV
E

E
N

 A
V

E
N

U
E

2

1

2

13

1

2

25

12

DAVYHULME ROAD

Primary SchPrimary Sc

Our Lady ofOur Lady o

W
ard

 B
d

Rosary RRosary 

Reproduced from the Ordnance Survey map with permission of the Controller 
of Her Majesty's Stationery Office © Crown Copyright 2012. 

Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may lead to prosecution or 
civil proceedings.

Scale:

94206/FUL/18

11 Lyndhurst Avenue, Davyhulme

1:1,250

Organisation
Department
Comments

Date

MSA Number

Planning Service
13th September 18

Trafford Council

30/08/2018

100023172 (2012)

Planning Committee - 13th September 2018 109



 
 

WARD: Bucklow St Martins 
 

94601/RES/18 DEPARTURE: No 

 

Approval of reserved matters (appearance, landscaping, layout and scale), 
pursuant to planning permission 88439/HYB/16 for the erection of six buildings 
for use within Use Classes B1b (Research and Development)/ B1c (Light 
Industrial)/ B2 (General Industrial)/ B8 (Storage or Distribution) comprising 
218,884 sq ft (20,335 sq m), with ancillary offices, associated car parking, 
landscaping, and two electrical substations. 

 
Land Known As Carrington Village On Land Off Manchester Road, Carrington 
 

APPLICANT:  HIMOR (Carrington) Ltd 
AGENT:  Spawforths 

RECOMMENDATION: GRANT 
 
 
 
SITE 
 
The application site extends to 7.6 hectares and compr
[...]
he flare stack at the southern end of the site remains in 
use. To the south the site adjoins Common Lane, a concrete and fencing business 
(Welslot Fencing Ltd) and part of Basell. Common Lane is an adopted Public Right of 
Way (Footpath No. 24) for a distance of approximately 700m from Manchester Road. 
On the other side of Common Lane is a former National Grid site (known as Voltage 
Park). To the west of the site on the opposite side of Manchester Road is agricultural 
land that forms part of the Carrington Village permission and a future phase of 
employment development. Also on the opposite side of Manchester Road south west of 
the site is the Saica paper reels warehouse facility. 
 
PROPOSAL 
 
The application is for approval of reserved matters (appearance, landscaping, layout 
and scale), pursuant to planning permission 88439/HYB/16 for the erection of six 
buildings for use within Use Classes B1b (Research and Development)/ B1c (Light 
Industrial)/ B2 (General Industrial)/ B8 (Storage or Distribution) comprising 218,884 sq ft 
(20,335 sq m), with ancillary offices, associated car parking, landscaping, and two 
electrical substations. 
 
The permission to which this reserved matters application relates (the ‘Hybrid’ 
permission) is for a major mixed-use development on part of the former Shell 
petrochemicals site and adjoining land and extends to a total area of 49.87 ha. The 
permission includes up to 725 dwellings, up to 46,450sq m of employment floorspace 
(Use Classes B1/B2/B8), up to 929 sq m of retail (Use Class A1)/ health (Use Class D1) 
floorspace, public open space, replacement rugby pitch, new training pitch and 
replacement clubhouse, replacement car park for Carrington Business Park, new 
accesses off Manchester Road and the A1 private road, drainage principles, 
landscaping and ecological works, noise mitigation measures, electrical sub stations, 
pumping stations, car parking and vehicle, cycle and pedestrian circulation, and 
improvements t
[...]
ion of the Controller 
of Her Majesty's Stationery Office © Crown Copyright 2012. 

Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may lead to prosecution or 
civil proceedings.

Scale:

94632/cou/18

Bay Malton Hotel, Seamons Road, Altrincham

1:1,250

Organisation
Department
Comments

Date

MSA Number

Planning Service
13th September 18

Trafford Council

30/08/2018

100023172 (2012)

Planning Committee - 13th September 2018 154



  

 
TRAFFORD COUNCIL 
 
Report to:   Planning and Development Management Committee 
Date:    13 September 2018 
Report for:   Decision 
Report of:  Head of Planning and Development 
 
Report Title 
 

 
Revision of Application Validation Checklist 
 

 
Summary 
 

 
This report is to inform the Planning and Development Management Committee of 
the latest revision to the Application Validation Checklist and the key proposed 
changes and updates to the Checklist and to seek approval of the draft Application 
Validation Checklist for consultation purposes. 
 

 
Recommendation  
 

 
1) That Members of the Planning and Development Management Committee 

note the contents of this report and approve the draft Application 
Validation Checklist for consultation purposes. 

2) That the Head of Planning and Development be authorised to adopt the 
revised Validation Checklist in the event that following consultation, there 
are no significant alterations to the consultation draft.  

 
. 

 
Contact person for access to background papers and further information: 
 
Name:  Stephen Day 
Extension: 4512 
 
1.0 Introduction and Background 
 
1.1 Paragraph 39 of the National Planning Practice Guidance (NPPG) category, 

“Making an application”, states that “A local planning authority may request 
supporting information with a planning application. Its requirements should be 
specified on a formally adopted “local list” which has been published on its website 
less than two years before the application is submitted. Local information 
requi
[...]
l planning 
guidance and the up to date advice of relevant consultees and are reasonable and 
necessary in order to allow the proper assessment of planning applications. 

 
  



  

4.0    Recommendation 
 
4.1 That the Planning and Development Management Committee note the contents of 

this report and approve the draft Application Validation Checklist for consultation 
purposes. 
 

4.2 That the Head of Planning and Development be authorised to adopt the revised 
Validation Checklist in the event that following consultation, there are no significant 
alterations to the consultation draft.  
 



Trafford Council  Application Validation Checklist  

1 SEPTEMBER  2018 

 
 

TRAFFORD COUNCIL 
PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT SERVICE 

 
 
 
 

Application Validation Checklist 
 

 
 
 



Trafford Council  Application Validation Checklist  

2 SEPTEMBER  2018 

INTRODUCTION 

 

Trafford Council has produced this Application Validation Checklist in accordance 
with Planning Practice Guidance and paragraph 44 of the National Planning Policy 
Framework (NPPF). Paragraph 44 of the NPPF states that local planning authorities 
should publish a list of their information requirements for applications, which should 
be kept to the minimum needed to make decisions and should be reviewed at least 
every two years.  Paragraph 44 states that local planning authorities should only 
request supporting information that is relevant, necessary and material to the 
application in question. Planning Practice Guidance states that, in addition to being 
specified on an up-to-date local list published on the local planning authority’s 
website, information requested with a particular planning application must be: 

 reasonable having regard, in particular, to the nature and scale of the 
proposed development; and 

 about a matter which it is reasonable to think will be a material consideration 
in the determination of the application. 

 
Once adopted, if the information which is required by 
[...]
eloper. 

  
 

 



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 81115/O/13 
 86755/RES/15 
WARD: ALTRINCHAM 90432/RES/17 
 

TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING ACT 1990 – SECTION 247 

PROPOSED STOPPING UP OF HIGHWAY AT THOMAS STREET AND 
ADJOINING FOOTWAY, OAKFIELD ROAD CAR PARK, ALTRINCHAM WA15 
8EP 

OS GRID REFERENCE:  E:377082 N:387914 and E:377082, N:387890 

Highway proposed to be stopped up under S247 of the Town & Country Planning Act 
1990 to enable development to be carried out in accordance with planning 
permission applied for under references 81115/O/13, 86755/RES/15 and 
90432/RES/17 which have been granted. 

APPLICANT:   Nikal Limited 

RECOMMENDATION:  THAT NO OBJECTION BE RAISED 

SITE 

Development proposal by Nikal Limited on land at Thomas Street and the whole of 
Oakfield Road Car Park, Altrincham WA15 8EP. 

 

PROPOSAL 

The Department for Transport has advised the Council (the Local Highway Authority 
for the area of highway referred to and therefore a statutory consultee) of an 
application made to the Secretary of State for Transport under S247 of the Town & 
Country Planning Act 1990 to stop up an area of highway in Altrincham described 
below in the Schedule and shown on the applicant’s plan (copy attached ref 
NATTRAN/NW/S247/3382). 

 

RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY 

The stopping up, if approved, will be authorised only to enable the development to 
be carried out in accordance with the planning permission granted to the Council 
under reference 81115/O/13, 86755/RES/15 and 90432/RES/17. 

 

THE SCHEDULE 

Description of highways to be stopped up: The whole of Thomas Street and the 
whole of Oakfield Road Car Park. 

 

RECOMMENDATION: 

The recommendation is that the Committee raise no objection to this application for 
stopping up the areas of highway described in the Schedule and shown on the 
attached plan. 

Agenda Item 6



Background Papers: 

Public Notice 

Draft Order 

NATTRAN/NW/S247/3382 



A

1

A

2

A

3

B

1

B

2

B

3

B

4

[...]
1D
	94601P
	94632D
	94632P


	5 REVISION OF APPLICATION VALIDATION CHECKLIST
	Agenda Item 5 - Appendix - Application Validation Checklist

	6 PROPOSED STOPPING UP OF HIGHWAY AT THOMAS STREET AND ADJOINING FOOTWAY, OAKFIELD ROAD CAR PARK, ALTRINCHAM WA15 8EP
	Agenda Item 6 - Proposed Stopping Up Plan
	Sheets and Views
	D100 General Arrangement








Minutes of the meeting


 

 
1 

PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
 
13th SEPTEMBER, 2018 
 
PRESENT:  
 
Councillor Walsh (In the Chair),  
Councillors Dr. Barclay, Bunting, Carey, Coggins, N. Evans, Hopps, Longden, 
Malik, Patel, Stennett MBE, Whetton and Williams.  
 
In attendance:  Head of Planning and Development (Mrs. R. Coley),  
Interim Planning and Development Manager (West) (Mr. S. Wood),   
Senior Planning and Development Officer (Ms. C. Read),  
Principal Highways & Traffic Engineer (Amey) (Mr. G. Evenson), 
Solicitor (Ms. J. Cobern),  
Democratic & Scrutiny Officer (Miss M. Cody).  
 
Also present: Councillors S.B. Anstee, Miss Blackburn and Harding.  
   

20. MINUTES  
 
   RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 9th August, 2018, be 

approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

21. ADDITIONAL INFORMATION REPORT  
 
The Head of Planning and Development submitted a report informing Members of 
additional information received regarding applications for planning permission to 
be determined by the Committee.  
 
   RESOLVED:  That the report be received and noted.  
 

22. APPLICATIONS FOR PERMISSION TO DEVELOP ETC  
 

 (a) Permission granted subject to standard conditions prescribed by statute, if any, 
and to any other conditions now determined  

 
 Application No., Address or Site 

 

 Description 

 93960/FUL/18 – 16 Station Bridge, 
Station Road, Urmston. 

 Creation of a rear beer garden with 
enclosed fencing.  
 

 94004/FUL/18 – Land to the rear of 3 
and 4 Grange Road, Bowdon.  

 Erection of 4 no. semi-detached 
dwellings with associated landscaping 
and boundary treatments.  
 

 94049/LBC/18 – Onion Farm, 
Warburton Lane, Warburton.  
 

 Listed Building Consent sought for the 
demolition of an existing Dutch barn.  
 

 94128/FUL/18 – 42 Brook Avenue, 
Timperley.  

 Demolition of existing dwelling house and 
outbuildings to allow for the erection of 3 
no. residential dwellings with associated 
external works, car parking, landscaping 



Planning and Development Management Committee  
13 September 2018 

 

 

 
2 

and amended vehicle access and front 
boundary treatment. 
 

 [Note:  Councillor Longden left the room during the debate in respect of Application 
94128/FUL/18, he returned but did not participate in the vote regarding this item.]  
 

 94206/FUL/18 – 11 Lyndhurst Avenue, 
Davyhulme.  

 Demolition of existing garage and 
erection of a detached house.  
 

 94601/RES/18 – Land known as 
Carrington Village on land off 
Manchester Road, Carrington.  

 Approval of reserved matters 
(appearance, landscaping, layout and 
scale), pursuant to planning permission 
88439/HYB/16 for the erection of six 
buildings for use within Use Classes B1b 
(Research and Development)/ B1c (Light 
Industrial)/ B2 (General Industrial)/ B8 
(Storage or Distribution) comprising 
218,884 sq ft (20,335 sq m), with 
ancillary offices, associated car parking, 
landscaping, and two electrical 
substations. 
 

 (b)  Application deferred  
 

 Application No., Address or Site 
 

 Description 

 [Note: In respect of Application 94632/COU/18 and due to an anonymous 
representation being received alleging the pre-determination of the Application by 
Members, the Committee were asked, through a show of hands, whether they were 
approaching this Application with an open mind and with no preconceptions; all 
Members declared they were.]  
 

 94632/COU/18 – Bay Malton Hotel, 
Seamons Road, Altrincham. 

 Change of use of existing public house 
(Use Class A4) to a residential dwelling 
(Use Class C3). 
 

 [Consideration of Application 94632/COU/18 was deferred in order for clarification to 
be sought regarding a query relating to the site’s listing as an Asset of Community 
Value.]  
 

23. APPLICATION FOR PLANNING PERMISSION 94048/FUL/18 - ONION FARM, 
WARBURTON LANE, WARBURTON  
 
The Head of Planning and Development submitted a report concerning an 
application for planning permission for the demolition of existing Dutch barn and 
the construction of a double garage to form a farmyard/forecourt to Onion Farm. 
Erection of a cottage outside the curtilage of Onion Farm, existing pigsty to be 
converted to a refuse store with the installation of new fencing to enclose the site. 
 
It was moved and seconded that planning permission be granted.  



Planning and Development Management Committee  
13 September 2018 

 

 

 
3 

 
The motion was put to the vote and declared carried.  
 
  RESOLVED:  That planning permission be granted.  
 
Reason for Approval: The proposed development is considered to be 
inappropriate development within the Green Belt as set out at paragraphs 145 and 
146 of the National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF). Paragraph 143 of the 
NPPF states that inappropriate development is, by definition, harmful to the Green 
Belt and should not be approved except in Very Special Circumstances (VSC). 
Paragraph 144 of the NPPF states that local planning authorities should ensure 
that substantial weight is given to any harm to the Green Belt and that VSC will not 
exist unless the potential harm to the Green Belt by reason of inappropriateness, 
and any other harm resulting from the proposal, is clearly outweighed by other 
considerations.  
 
The VSC put forward are the benefits that arise from the development by the 
enhancement of the setting of the Grade II Listed Building, Onion Farm House, by 
the demolition of the Dutch Barn.  
 
The Local Planning Authority also had regard to the requirement at Section 66 of 
the Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas) Act 1990 to have special 
regard to the desirability of preserving the listed building or its setting as well as 
the advice at paragraphs 189 – 202 of the NPPF. It determined that the proposal 
as a whole enhances the setting of the listed building.       
 
The Local Planning Authority has had regard to the advice set out above and 
determined that in this instance the VSC clearly outweigh the harm to the Green 
Belt caused by the inappropriate nature of the development and that there is no 
other harm arising from the proposal.   
 

24. REVISION OF APPLICATION VALIDATION CHECKLIST  
 
The Head of Planning and Development submitted a report informing Members of 
the latest revision to the Application Validation Checklist and the key proposed 
changes and updates to the Checklist. 
 
   RESOLVED –  
 
(1)  That the contents of the report be noted and that the Committee approve 

the draft Application Validation Checklist for consultation purposes. 
 

(2)  That the Head of Planning and Development be authorised to adopt the 
revised Validation Checklist in the event that following consultation, there 
are no significant alterations to the consultation draft.  

 
 
 
 



Planning and Development Management Committee  
13 September 2018 

 

 

 
4 

25. PROPOSED STOPPING UP OF HIGHWAY AT THOMAS STREET AND 
ADJOINING FOOTWAY, OAKFIELD ROAD CAR PARK, ALTRINCHAM WA15 
8EP  
 
A report was submitted advising Members of an application made to the Secretary 
of State for Transport under s247 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 to 
stop up and area of highway in Altrincham to enable development to be carried out 
in accordance with planning permissions granted under references 81115/O/13, 
86755/RES/15 and 90432/RES/17.  
 
   RESOLVED:  That no objection be raised to the application. 
 
The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm and finished at 8.10 pm.  
 
 


